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ADAM HEMEON, born in Hollanrl or Ger· 
many, came with the Loyalists from New 
York to Shelburne in 1783 or 1784, anrl. died 
there on 25th Aug., 1825, aged 85. He mar· 
ried ----, aud bad: 
1767, Josiah, married and died at Shelburne 

1847, l!'eb. 8. 
1770, Philip, married and die<l at Shelburne 

1837, April 18. 
And others. Records not available. 

HEMEON, CAPT. PHILIP 1st, probably a 
brother of Adam, married -----, 
anrl had: 

1759, Adam 2rl, marrie<l 1791, Oct. 27, Bath
sheba Johnson; died at Plymouth 1849, 
Jany. 9. 

Eiiz,lbeth, marrierl 1790, May 26, Oliver 
Wyman, son Ephraim ht, 

1773, Philip (Capt. 2rl), marrie<l 1796, April 27, 
Mary Cracker, daughter Daniel 1st; died 
1860, Nov. 29. 

This family removed to Plymouth, Yar
mouth County. 

HEMEON, ADAM 2rl, son Capt. Philip 1st, 
married 1791, Oct. 27, Bathsheba John
son; died at Plymouth 1849, Jany. 9, and 
1,arl: 

1792, Hannah, marrierl John Perry, son 
Thomas l«t; died 1872, Nov. 8. 

1793-, May, Eleazer (Capt,), married 1st, 
Mehitable B1,ker, daughter Samuel 2,l; 
2d, 1859, June 24, s. p., Abigail Kelley, 
,h-1.nghter John; rlied 1877, July 22. 

1796, Mary, married Jesse Gray 2,l, son Jesse; 
died 1882, Aug. 7. 

1798, Catharine, married John Fisher, of 
Brooklyn, N. Y 

1800, Bathsheba; died 1852, Sept. 13, unmar
rierl. 

1803, Jacob, married Srmi.h Baker, daughter 
Cy1·il; died 1890, June 5. 

1807, Abraham, marrierl Martlrn Rogers, 
daughter Cornelius 2rl; rlied 1882, Jany. 3. 

1809, Isaac, marrie<l 1842, Feb, 8, Eleanor 
Hobbs, daughter Nathaniel; died 1893, 
Qct. 29. 

1814, Ralph H.; rlied 1849, Aug. 1, unmarried. 

Herbert, married Jane Hobbs, daughter 
Kathaniel. 

Elizabeth, mr.rried Andrew Jeffry, son 
Matthew 1st. 

HEMEON, CAPT, ELEAZER, son Adam 2<l, 
married 1st, Mehitable Baker, daughter 
Samuel 2rl; 2,1, 18:i9, June 24, s, p.,Abigail 
Kelley, daughter John; died 1877, July 
22, and had: 

1823, Samuel Baker; died 1852, May 10, un
marrierl. 

A.-Jruana R., marrierl 1st, 1856, Nov. 29, Albert 
S. Sparks; 2d, 1863, Dec. 26, James Linn, 
of Scotlanrl; 3rl, --- Clausen. 

Anna, ma.rrierl bt, ---- Barrow~, son Ab
ner; 2 I, Sa mp.el Shores, of S. Weymouth, 
Mass,; 3d, Nathan Doubleday. 

1830, Eliz theth J., marrierl ,Tolm Clarence 
Reid; rlierl 1874, June 27. 

1832, Caroline J.; dierl 1860, May 27, un
married. 

James L. (Capt.), married 1894, May 12, Fran
ces Beamish, rlau)l;hter Robert, of Cork 
City; died 1898, July 15. 

Zilpha. 

Capt, James L. Hemeon, while in the 
employ of the Plant S. S. Co., was killed in a 
railway accident at Part Tampa, Florida, 
1898, July 15. 

HEMEON, ,J A.COB, son Arlam 2d, married 
Sarah Baker, daughter Cyril; died 1890, 
June 5, and had: 

Ruth; died, a,i;ed 15, unmarried. 
1833, William; died 1852, Aug., unmarried. 
184c0, Cor,\elia, married 1857, Dec, 27, Capt. 

John Kinney, son Joseph W.; died 1909 
A~ilfil ' 

Chester .Alonzo. 
Alva E., marrierl John S. Ellenwood, son 

Samuel, and h,vl Irvin an<l Stella. 
1847, Lizzie Jeflery; died 1872, Dec. 31, un

married. 
" Smith, 

Belle. 
Elvira, married Freeman Lincoln; die(l 1872, 

March 15, 



.CAPT. ,TOH., KH;NEY, son Joseph w., mar
ried l8l>7, Dec. 27, Cor<lelia Hemeon, 
daughter Jacob, aud had: 

Alice J., married 1884, Feb. 15, Lewis Whit• 
man, 

MRud, marrieil H. S. Carmen. 
Louisa, 
John R:iss. 

HEMEON, ISAAC, son Adam 2d, marrierl 
1842, Feb, 8, Eleanor Hohhs, daughter 
Nathaniel; died 1893, Oct. 29. anrl had: 

1842, Nov., E1izabeth M.; dierl 1873, De0. 4, 
unmarried. 

18i4, Oct., Nathaniel; <lied young, 1849, 
Aug. 1. 

1846. Sept., Augusta, mflrrierl 187t, June 18, 
Hemy Delano, son Duxbury. 

18i9, Dec., John Jeffery; died 1868, March 5, 
unmarried, 

Mrs, Eleanor Hemeon died 1872, March 15, 
aged 57. 

Mr. Henry Delano died 1904, Feb, 1/, 
ager! 77. 

HEMEON, HERBERT, son Arlam 2I, married 
Jane Hobbs, daughter Nathaniel, of 
Argyle, and had: 

Adeline J., married 18e'.J, Oct. 28, Lemuel 
Churchill, son John 1st, 

1841, Lois A., marrierl 1863, Jany. 26, Capt, 
R. Freeman Johnson, son Josiah; died 
1894, Jany, 18, 

HEMEON, ABRAHAM, son Adam 2rl, married 
Martha Rogers, daughter Cornelius 2ri; 
died 1C'.l2, Jany, 6, and had·: 

1830, Nov. 23, Cornelius, married 1861, June 
21, Martha Jane Cro~by, daughter Ezra; 
died 1£'.l9, Dec. 13. 

1832, Nov. 9, Abraham D.; died at Salem, 
1877, Nov. rn, unmarried. 

183i, Nov, 1, Thomas E., married 1862, Dec, 
29, Hannah Allen, daughter Joseph 2d; 
<lied 1899, Dec. 30. 

1836, Oct. 11, Elizabeth M., married 1855, 
Feb. 3, Robert Henry Carey; dier! 1907, 
Oct. 5, 

1839, March 17, Matilda Anne, married bt, 
George Rogers, son James; 2·1, George 

-Allen, son Capt. George, Milton; died 
1874, June 7. 

1841, Oet. 28, Mary E., married Daniel Ed· 
ward Leach, of Kittery, Maine, 

1843, Oct. 7, Phcehe; died young. 
18'15, June 26, Miner B., marrierl 1867, F~h. 

21, Melissa Camplin; lo~t at sea, 1876, 
Dec. 

1848, Jany. 28, Georgina, married 1874, April 
30, ,vnliam H. Raymond, wn Wellesley. 

1850, March 20, Ph.cebe Adelairle, married 
Kenneth T. Mackenzie; died 1908, June 
17. 

HEMEON, CORNELIUS, son Abraham, married 
1861, June 21, Martha Jane Crosby, 
daughter Ezra; died 1889, Dec. 13, and 
had: 
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1865, July 6, Chules Erlgar; died in South 
America, 1890, Oct. 3, unmarried. 

1871. Oct, 17, Jessie Brown, married 1890, 
Nov, 30, Capt. Samuel Purely, son Capt. 
Henry. 

Cornelius Hemeon was by occupation a 
master·rigger. Vvhile engaged in moving a 
spar in 'William D. Lovitt's shipyard at 
Belliveau•~ Cove he WJlS accidentally killed, 

HEMEON, THOMAS E., son Abraham, marrie.rl 
183ll, Dt>c. 29, Hannah Allen, rlaughter 
Jo~c>ph 2,1; died 18139, Dec, 3'), and h:tri: 

1871, April 5, Nellie May; died infant, 1672, 
Oct. 16. 

Norman, married Minnie ~--, and had 
one child, die,! it,fant. 

MiLdred, married D,1niel Campbell, 
Kenneth, married May Red,Jen. 
Bradford. 

ROBERT HENRY CAREY, son Robert,, married 
1855, Feb. 3, Kiz,1beth May Hemeon, 
daughter Abraham; <lied 1889, Feb. 16, 

· and ha<l: 
1858, Feh. 9, Vzzie Ellen, married 1877, Jany. 

ll3, J, Frank St.ickney. 
18n9, Aug. 30, Josephine Sophia. 
1860, Dec. 17, Robert Hemeon, married 1889, 

June 24, Clara E. Tyrrell. 
1862, April 12, Orrin Weston. 
Robert Trrrell. 
1866, Mareh 30, Frank Roland, married 1889, 

June 19, Ava May French, daughter 
Charles Henry. 

Weston. 
Raymond. 
1878, April 28, Grace Allen. 
1881, July 7, Ott,ie May. 
1884, July 4, Orrin Franklin; died infant, 

. 1885, June 19, 
Charlei, Henry. 

FRANK ROLAND CAREY, son Rohert H., mar· 
ried 1889, June 19, Ava Ms.y French, 
daughter Charles Henry, and had 

1891, Nov. 80, Charles Henry. 
1893, June 9, \i\Teston Gordon. 
1901, Aug. 5, Raymond French. 

DANIEL EDWARD LEACH, of Kittery, Mainfi', 
married Mary E. Hemeon, daughter 
Abraham, anrl ha.1: 

Julia May, 
Miss Julia May Leach has for mrrny years 

been Superintendent of Nurses in the Salem 
Hospital, 

·w1LLIAM EL RAYMOND, son Wellesley, mat" 
rierl 1874, April 30, Georgina Hemeon, 
daughter Abraham, and had: 

1875, Oct. 8, Jo~ephine Maud. 
1879, Jany 30, Luella. ' 
1880, Dee. 1, Ada, 
18CJ, May 16, Ivalo. 
1893, May 11, Douglas Dalton. 



SAMUEL SHORES, of South 'Wey ,nouth, 
Mass., married Annrt (Hemeon) barrows, 

, widow Thomas, anrl had: 
James S., married l!:.ii, M,irch 6, Mrs. Eliza 

Eaglestone, of Bridgetown, N. S. 

JOHN PERRY 1st, sou Thomas 1st, married 
Hannah Hemeon, daughter Adam 2:1; 
died 1C31, SepL. 20, and had: 

1813, Margery J., maniPd Ben,jamin Smith, 
son ,Job H.; <>ied 1892, J,rny. 24. 

1816, Abigail, married --- C<lmplin. 
1819, Eleazer, married Eliz,i Horton, daugh-

ter Rouert; died 1874, Feb. 14. · 
1821, Eleanor, m,1rried UH:;, Sept. 4, Capt. 

,Joseph W. MacMullen, son James; rlied 
1870, May 20. 

1823, Eliuheth, married 1818, Oct. 15, George 
Mac:\1ullen, son JameH. 

1830, Marid, married 1856, M:uch 30, John 
Hemeon, son Capt. P.hilip 2,J; died 1898, 
April 18. 

Vfilli,un, married Lois Hemeon, daughter 
Capt. Philip 2rl. 

Thomas, married 1854, Dec. 14, Eliza Church
ill, daughter J oho bt; lost at sea 1870, 
Oct. 

1834. Sept. 3, Foster, married 1859, June 20, 
Louisa H. Trask, daughtn Sarnuel;.died 
at Cambrirlge 1909, April 20. 

Lockhart; lost at sea, unmarried. 
Edward; died 1856, July 10, unmarried. 

JESSE GRAY 21, third son of CAPT. JESSE, 
married Mary Hemeon, daughter Adam 
2d; died 1868, Sept, 28, and had: 

Herhert Enzalgette, married 1st., 18i2, Oct. 
29. Emily H. Mu_llen, of New Tusket; 2d, 
1879, March 15, Mrs. Adeline Gavel. 

John, married Jane---. 
Watson K.; rlierl 1862, July 1, aged 18. 

CAPT. JESSE GRAY 1st, of Argyle, was a 
C>1ptain in the· North Carolina Regiment 
with MAJOR SAMUEL ANDREWS, afterward 
of Tusket, aurl at the close of the Revolution• 
ary War he left; his home in Virginia snrl 
came to Shelburne anrl thence to Argyle, 
where he lived on Morris':; Island. For hi$ 
military services the Government of Nova 
Scotia rewarded him in part by a Grant of 
1000 acre~ of land at Kemptville. He mar· 
ried Sarah, daughter of \VELLS MORTON, 
who, in 1767, was a Grantee of 973 acres of 
lanrl in Yarmouth Township. They had 
issue 7 sons and 8 daughters. 

ANDREW JEJ!'FERY, son Matthew 1st, mar· 
ried Elizabeth Hemeon, daughter Adam 
2d, and had: 

1843, July 5, Elizabeth Hemeon, married 
Hiram C. Beardsley; of Meriden, 
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1817, Aug. 26, John W., ma1rierl Sarah 
Smithers. of Havelt'Jn, New York. 

1849, Jany. ::!J, David C., married Charlotte 
J. Pott~, of Mic'.ligan. 

18'50, Oct. 11, Rufus J., marrierl Hannah 
Sims, daughter George. 

HEMEON, CAPT. PHILIP 2d, son Philip, mar· 
rierl l?e:i, April 27, Mary Crocker, daugh-
1,er D,rniel 1,t; died 1830, Nov. 29, aged 
87, anrl harl; 

lt'Jl, July 23. D,iniel Crocker <Capt.), married 
1st, Anna Ellis, claughter Samuel 1st; 
2 l, lfjl, Feb. 2':l, Marv (Owen) Haley, 
widow John 21; .lied 1876, Sept. 4. 

1803, July 4, Philip 3 I, rnarrie<1 Abigail 
Whitehouse, daughter Joseph; rlied 1864, 
April. 

1U5, Mav 31, Theorlosia, married 1824, Prince 
W. Doane, son Dc1niel bt; died 188'3, 
April 8. 

1807, March 17, Mary, marrierl !Rt, Thomas 
Smith, son Capt. Obadiah 1st; 2d, Reuhen 
Robinson 2d, son Reuben; died 1896, 
Jany. 17. 

1808, Charles (Capt.), marrierl 1841, May ao, 
Sophi,i c,~in, <1aughter Seth B. 1st; lost 
at s~a 1852, Dec. 

1811, Sarah, married ,Josiah Beal, son Athniel 
1st; die,J 1868, May 14. 

1813, Althea, married Manasseh Cook 3d, son 
Manasseh 2rl; died 1898, Sept. 17. 

1818, John C., married 1856, March 30, Maria 
Perry, daughter John 1st; died 188i, 
July 19. · 

1820, ,July 31, Miner H., married 1846, Dec. 
17, Elizaheth Cain, daughter Seth B. 1st; 
died 1862, l\i:ly 7. 

1822, Deborah, married Erlward S. Jenkins, 
son ,John 1st. 

1825, Lois, married 1st, William Perry, son 
John lsr; 2d, 1868, Josiah Beal, son 
Athniel 1st. 

Mrs. Mary Hemeon, wife of Capt. Philip 
2,1, died 1862, Jany. 24, aged 84. 

. HEMEON, CAPT. D. CROCKER. son Capt. 
Philip2d, married 1st, Auna Ellis, daugh
ter Capt. Samu<'l 1st; 2rl, 1861, Feb. 23, 
Mary (Ow,en) Haley,· widow John 2d; 
died 18i6, Sept. 4, and harl: 

1824, Emily H; dierl 1896, Dec. 11, aged 72, 
unmarried. · 

Gideon Ellis, married 1855, Oct. 21, Hannah 
E. Kinney, daughter Joseph W.; lost at 
sea 18i0, Jany, 

Mary, married E !ward Nickerson, son Dan• 
iel. Settler! at Gttrdner's Miil. . 

1835, Crocker, married Margaret Crowell; 
died 1985, Oct. 21. 

1836, Anna, married 1st, 1858, May 23, Henry 
A. Scott, son Capt, Amos H.; 2d, --
Briggs; died 19G3, June 20. 

1837, William; lost at sea 1862, Dae., un· 
married. 

1840, Sarah, married Thomas Cain, son Seth 
B. 1st; died 1878, Dec. 31. 



George A., marrierl 1872, Sept. 12, Annie H. 
Cook, daughter .John 2i. 

Charles, married 1867, Dec, 28, s. p., Loui~a 
C. Wyman, daughter Alexander Camp· 
bell; lost at sea 1862, Dec, .__ 

Mrs. Anna Hemeon, 1st wife of Capt. 
Crocker, died 1857, Oct. 7, ager\ 52. 

HEMEON, GIDEON E., son Capt. Crocker, 
married 1855, Oct, 21, Hannah E Kinney, 
rlaughter .Joseph W.; lost at sea 1870, 
,Jany., and had: 

Circ. 1859, Lois E. 
Circ, 186-1, Nehemiah Kinney. 

Both children went to the United States. 

HEMEON, CROCKER, son Capt. D. Crocker, 
married Margare~ Crowell; died 1905, 
Oct. 21, and had: 

1855, Henrietta, married 1st, 1871, Dec, 25, 
s, p., Wellington Larkin, of Pubnico; 
2d, 1874, Nehemiah Murphy, of Pubnico; 
3d 1906, Franklin White, son William. 

1857, Thomas W.; died 1879, unnrnrrierl. 
1858, Miner H.; lost at sea 1878, unmarried, 
1860, Thomas William; died young, 1863. 
186a, George W. E. died young 1879. 

Mrs, Margaret Hemeon died 1907, Feb. 15, 
aged 86 years and 3 months. Wellington 
Larkin died about a year after marriage, 

NEHEMIAH MURPHY, of Puhnico, married 
Henrietta Larkin, widow Wellington, 
and had: 

·1878, Edward M., married Bertha Mos~s, 
daughter Nathan. 

1880, Georgia E.; dieri 1885. 
1882, Margaret E., died, aged 16, 
1884, Grace T. , 

Mr. Murphv was 2 I officer of the side· 
wheel steamer Monticello and was in charge 
of the first anrl only boat which go', away 
from that unseaworthy craft when she broke 
up in a heavy south-west gale about four 
miles due west from Yarmouth light in the 
forenoon of 10th Nov., 1900. 

In the b:Jat with Mr, Murphy were the 
stewardess and two 16-year-old girls, passen· 
gers, the only females on the steamer; the 
3d officer, one quarter-master anri Capt. 
Norman Smit.h, passenger, the latter and 
the 3d officer each taking an oar, and Mr. 
Niurphy at the helm. 

Having run beford the gale safely about 
five miles and passed Chegoggin Point, and 
when but a short distance from the shore, 
Mr. Murphy put the helm to port intending 
to land, but a huge comber overtook and 
capsized the boat and all on board were 
thrown into the surf. 
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Mr. Murphy and the two girls were 
drowned; the others were cast headlong 
upon the beach, and bruiserl and bleedinA" 
they "crawled up" beyond the reach of the 
unrlertow. 

"Comber" is a nautical term for a break
ing wave. 

HEMEON, GEORGE A., son Capt. Crocker, 
marriert 1872, Sept. 12, Annie H. Cook, 
daughter John 2d, and h'ld: 

1873, Nov. 16, Ernest Ainsley, married 1897, 
Feb. 10, Mahel Kinney, daughter .Joseph 
N., and had 1901, Aug. 1, Leah. 

HENRY A. SCOTT, son Capt, Amos H., mar
rier' 1858, May 23, Anna Hemeon, <laugh
ter Capt. Crocker; died 1875, May 10, and 
had: 

A daughter, married William Allen, son 
George, of Yarmouth. 

A daughter, married Frank LeCain, son 
.John M. ' 

Annie, married -- Gates, of Manchester, 
N.H. 

Xenia, living in Brookline, Mass,, unmar
ried. 

HEMEON, PHILIP 3d, son Capt, Philip 2d, 
married Abigail Whitehouse, daughter 
Joseph; died 1864, April, and had: 

1831, Joseph, marrieri 1854, Sept. 26, Mary E. 
Hersey, of Digby Neck; died 1871. 

1833, Mary; died 1859, unmarried. . 
1834, Cynthia, married bt, 1860, Philip Cook, 

,;on Manasseh 3,1; 2d, 1872, Christopher 
Spechts, of Spechts Cove, Digby County. 

1836, Miner; rlie:11870. unmarried, 
1838, July, Israel; riiecl 1840, Jany. 
1839, Aug,, Deborah; died 1846. 
1842, July 1, Israel, marrierl lst,Emily Hicks, 

daughter .James, of Carleton; 2a, Char· 
Jotte Brown Hicks, daughter James, of 
Carleton. 

1851, Aug., William, married in Newfound
land and settled there. 

1857, June, Martha, living "up the Bay," 
probably with her sister Cynthia. 

Mrs. Abigail Hemeon died 1885, April, 
aged 72. 

HEMEON, ISRAEL, son Philip 3d, married 1st, 
Emily Hicks, daughter James; 2ri, Char
lotte Brown Hicks, daughter James, of 
Carleton, and Joia<l: 

1876, Jany. 25, Melbourne, married Mary 
MacDonalri, of Cape Breton. · 

1879, Oct. 31, Clayton, married 1900, Oct. 24, 
· s. p., Maud May Carter, of Otterville, 

Ontario. 
Children of 2d wife: 

1883 . .Jany. 28, Emily May, married 1898, 
Sept. 5, C. Wesley Reynolds, son An· 
drew, of Baccaro. 

1884, April 20, Edwin. 
1885, Sept. 28, Harold, 



Mrs. Emily Hemeon dierl 18i9, Nov. 9. 
Mrs. Charl0tte Brown Hemeon was born 

1849, Sept. 30. 
Mrs. Elizabeth Hicks, wife of James, anrl 

fifth daughter of Joseph Whitehouse, of 
Ohio, died 1909, Feb. 25, agerl 93 years. 

HEMEON, MELBOURNE, son I,rael; marrierl 
Mary MacDonald, of On.pe Breton, and 
hn.rl: 

1900, Marguerite. 
1905, Evelyn. 
1907, Melbourne. 

C. ,VESLEY REYNOLDS, horn 1866, June 7, 
son Anrlrew, of Baccar0, married 1898, 
Sept. 5, Emily :'.Vlay Hemeon, daughter 
Israel, and had: 

1899, Sept. 15, Fiora May. 
1902, May 18, Maud Louise. 
1904, Aug. 4, Ulayton Lee. 
1906, April 17, Edgar Phinney. 
1908, May 9, Harold Lovitt. 

HEMEON, CAPT. CHARLES, son Capt. Philip 
21, married 1841, May 30, Sophia Cain, 
daughter Seth B.; lost at sea 1862, De<J., 
anrl had: · 

1842, March 5, Emeline; cliPd young. · 
1844, Charles H., married 1871, ,July 5, Leo

nora Robbins,.daughter Asa; died 1895, 
April 22. 

1848i~ George Erl ward, married 1869, Sarah 
1:1.atfielcl, daughter Hugh N. 

1851, Oct. 9, Wentworth, marrierl 1877, July 
11, Annie B. 1\facKinnon, daughter Capt. 
Ranald. 

1853, James E., married 1st, 1882, Nov. 1, s. p., 
Hannah A. Guest,'of Young's Cove, An· 
napolis County; 2d, 1899, Ecncna Wade, 
of Annapolis County. · 

1857, Feb. 18, Wait~till; died 1859, June 28, 
aged 2 years anrl 4 months. 

1860, "'ait~till, married 1896, Aug. 5, Minnie 

Mrs. Sophia Hemeon died 1862, Jany. 26, 
aged 41. 

HEMEON, CHARLES H., son Capt. Charles, 
married 1871, July 5, Leonora Robbins, 
daughter Asa; died 1895, April 22, and 
had: 

Harry; died 1896, April 10, unmarried. 
Robert, married 1900, Nov. 28, Bertha Wade, 

of Annapolis County, and had two chil· 
clren. 

Amy E., married 1899, Oct. 25, ,veldon Shur
man, and had two children. 

Byron. 

HEMEON, GEORGE E., son Capt. Charles; 
married 1869, Sarah Hatfield, daughter 
Hngh N .. and had: 

1871, Jany. 20, Charles, married in United 
States and living there. 
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1872, Oct. 14, George E., rnarrierl -- Bou• 
dreau anrl had one son; died 1908, Oct .. 

1875, May 3, O,car. married and hacl three 
children; died 1906. 

1817, April 3, Adelliert; died 1899, Oct. 31, 
unmarried, 

1878, Nov. 26, May, married 1902, Nov. 26, 
Benjamin Porter, son Ira. 

1882, June 23, Stella Lee; died young, 1898, 
Mardi 27. 

188.'l, Feh. 21, Dell11; died young, 1900, Aug. 
1885, Nov. 8, Branford, married 1909, June 

13. Cecilia Bain, daughter Samuel E. 
l888t, Nov. 22, Ralph, nrnrried 1903, 'Sept., 

Ethel Alll'n, daughter Fred B. 
18tl9, Feb., Infant; died 188:J, May. 

Mrs. Sarah Hemeon died 1889, Aug., aged 
42. 

HEMEON, OSCAR, son George Edward, mar· 
rierl ----; died 1906, and had: 

Geor"e E. 
Florence Agnes, anrl one other chilrl. 

HEMEON. WENTWORTH, ~on Capt. Charles, 
married 1877, July 11, Annie B. MacKin· 
non, daughter Capt. R,rnfl!rl, and had: 

1880, April 15, Claude R , married 1902, March 
31, Lyrlia Smith, daughter John R., of 
Cape Islanrl. 

1881, Dec. 12, Bernarr! G .. , married 1906, 
March 13, Marcella Hazel Kenney, 
,laughter Capt. Daniel V., of Barrington. 

1884, Dec. 5, Lloyd A. 
1890, June-a, Vance B. 
1893, April 18, Rodney P. 

HEMEON, CLAUDE R., son Wentworth, mar· 
r.ierl 1902, March 31, Lyrlia Smith, daugh• 
ter John R,, of Cape falanrl, and had: 

1903, Rsinalrl S. 
1904, Ashton. 
11)05, Kenneth. 
1006, Infant; died 1906. 

HEMEON, BERNARD G., son Wentworth, 
married 1906, March 13, Marcella Hazel 
Kenney, rlaughter-CaJ,Jt. Daniel Vinson, 
anrl had: 

1907, March 6, Bertha Muriel. 
1909, Jany. 20, Malcolm V. 

HEMEON, JAMES E., son Capt. Charles, mar• 
ried l8t, 1882, Nov. 1, ~. p., Hannah A. 
Guest, of Annapolis County; 2,1, 1899, 
Emma Wade, of Annapolis County, and 
had: 

Child of 2,1 wife: 
1900, June, Nettie May. 

Mr8. Hannah A. Hemeon died 1897, Dec. 
23. 

HEMEON, w AITSTILL, son Capt. Charles, 
married 1896, Aug. 5, Minnie -- , anr! 
had: 

1898, Feb. 1, Grace. 



1900, Jany., Howard. 
1901, June 11, Laura E. 
1902, A son. 

Mrs. Minnie Hemeon died 1904, May. 

HEMEON, JOHN C., son Capt. Philip 2,1, mar• 
ried 1856, March 30, Maria Perry, daugh
ter John 1st; dierl 1887, July 19, anrl ha<l: 

1857, Clarence (Capt.), married 1886, Oct, 25, 
Sarah J, Ohurchill, daughter Stephen; 
lost at se,,, 1897, Oct. 

Edgar Jenkins, nrnrrierl 1887, Oct. 4, Sarah 
A. Kervian, daughter John, of Prince 
E,lward Island. 

John C., married ID04, Sept. 24, Sadie C. 
Cook, daughter Henry S. 

Ada M., married 1904, Oct. 25, Leanrler 
Huestis, son James E. 

HEMEON, CAPT. CLARENCE, son John, miir
ried 1886, Oct. 25, Sarah J. Churchill, 
daughter Stephen; lost at sea 1897, Oct., 
and had: 

Center Gibbs. 

HEMEON, EDGAR J., son John, marrierl 1887, 
Oct. 4, Sarah A. Kervian, daughter John, 
of P. E. Island, an<l had: 

Clyde W. 
1894, Harold E.; died 1895, March 14, aged 6 

months. 
Forrest C. 
1903, Lawrence R.; died 1906, July 2, aged 3 

years and 2 months. 

HEMEON, MINER H., son Capt. Philip 2d, 
married 1846, Dec. 17, Elizabeth Cain, 
daughter Seth B.; died 1862, May 7, and 
bad: · 

1848, July 1, Lois Anne, married 1st, 1868, 
Dec. 13, William Roberts, of Argyle; 2d, 
H. Weston Wyman, of Maine. 

1850, April 25, Amie!, marrie<l Emma Gavel, 
daughter George F. 

1853, Dec. 29, Miner H. (Capt.), married 
W78, Nov. 20, Emm11 Eldridge, daughter 
David, 

1855, ,Tuly 3, Arthur, married Elizabeth 
Cnig, of Lockeport. 

1857, Sept. 14, Eliza, married 1874, Dec. 24, J, 
Norman Gavel, son George F. 

1859, Dec. 25, Grace Ida, married 1890,.Jany. 
ll, Philo T. B. Harris, son John V. B., of 
Annapolis County. 

HEMEON, AMIEL, son Miner H., married 
Emma Gavel, daughter George F., anrl 
had: 

Austin. 
Arthur. 
Frederick. 
Charlotte Eakins. 
Bnrton. 

' HEMEON, CAPT. MINER H., son Miner H. 
married 1878, Nov. 20, Emma Eldridge' 
daughter David, and had: ' 

Murray Clulmers. 
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HEMEON, MURRAY CHALMERS, son Capt. 
Miner H., marrier\ Agnes E. Weston, 
<laughter Charles E., and had: 

1905, Ivan Chalmers. 

WILLIAM ROBERTS, of Argy·1e, married 1868, 
Dec. 13, Lois Anne Hemeon, daughter 
Miner H.; died, anrl had: 

Charles, married Ethel Swain. 
Elizabeth, marrie,1 -- Densmore. 
Caroline, married Arthur Staples. 

H. WESTON WYMAN, of Maine, married 
Lois Anne (Hemeon)' Roberts, widow 
William, ancl had: 

Harold. 

J. NORMAN GAVEL, son George F., married 
1874, Dec. 24, Eliza Hemeon, daughter 
Miner H., and had: 

Della, marrierl LeF.orrest Weston, of Maine. 
Warren. 

PRINCE WILLIAM DOANE, son Daniel 1st,' 
married 1824, Theodosia Hemeon, daugh· 
ter Capt. Philip 2d; died 1885, July 16, 
and had: 

William; died infant, 
Harriet, died infant. 
Prince William, married 1857, Dec. 17, Mar

garet Burrill, daughter Henry, senr. 
Harriet E., marrierl 1st, 1855, June 18, John 

R. \Vetmore, son Joseph C.; 2d, 1876, 
Sept. 20, Joseph N. Eldridge. 

Elizabeth, married 1855, April 12, Joseph C. 
Wetmore 2rl, son Joseph C. 

Tho~as; died 1905, June 19, aged 64, unmar· 
ried. 

Alber:t,_married l~t. 1873, July 8, Ermina A. 
G1ll1land; 2d, 1892, June 4, Annie May 
Coward, daughter Capt. Thomas. 

Deborah, ~arried 1st, 1865, Oct. 6, William 
Hawkrns, of Bear River; 2d, 1874, Feb. 
10, Peter Wilson. 

THOMAS SMITH, son Capt. Obadiah 1st 
married Mary Hemeon, daughter Capt: 
Philip 2tl, and had: 

lS-27, May 13, Ly<lia Anne, married 1855, Feb. 
1, Capt. George Jacques, son Capt. John· 
died 1905, Oct. 4. ' 

REUBEN ROBINSON 2d, son Robinson, mar
ried Mary (Hemeon) Smith, widow, 
Thomas; die<l 1896, Jany. 20, and had: 

James, married 1860, Aug, 2, Phcebe J. Cos· 
sar. 

John C., marriecl Mary VanHoltll, widow· 
died 1883, Dec. 31. ' 

Edward J.; drowned in river 1899, April 12. 
Reuben, married 1871, April 1, \Vealthie 

Louanna Trask, daughter Samuel. · 
Thomas; married Annie L. Cosman, daugh

ter James E., Weymouth; died 1907, 
March 29. 

Benjamin, married 1881, March 2, Augusta 
E. Cook, daughter John 2rl; lost at sea 
1898, Nov. 27. 



Jane, married 1st, 1860, Oct. 16, Francis 
Cook, son Manas,eh 3rl; 21, 1866, Sept. 
26, Augustus Hilton, son Job. 

Abigail, uiarrierl Manasseh Cook, son Fran
cis S. 

Mary E., married 1880, Nov. 23, Lyman Cann 
Harris, son Asahel. 

Lizzie M., marrierl 1886, Feb. 17, James S. 
Winter, son William. 

Reuben Robinson was born 1802, April 15; 
he died 1896, Jany. 20, 

Mrs. Robinson died 1896, Jany.17, aged 91. 

MANASSEH COOK 3i, SOD Manasseh 2d, mar
ried Althea Hemeon, daughter Capt. 
Philip 2rl; <-lied 1895, March 19, and had: 

Isaac, married Ellen Heney. 
Philip, married Cynthia Hemeon, daughter 

Philip 3d. 
John, muried Cynthia Littlewood, Cape 

Negro. 
1'homas, married 1800, Dec. 18, Sarah Cain, 

daughter Seth B. 1st. 
George; died 1876, Aug. 10, agerl 18, un

married. 
Francis, married 1860, Oct. 16, Jane Robin· 

son, rlaughter Reuben. 
Manasseh H., marrierl 1865, Oct. 9, Henrietta 

Perry, daughter Capt. Eleazer. r 
Elisha, W, B., married 1st, Lois Hurlburt, 

daughter George Israel; 2rl, 1907, Nov. 2, 
Mrs. Elizabeth Richards. 

Elizabeth, married William Nickerson, Bar
rington. 

1856, June, David S., m'lrriecl Emma Reid, 
daughter Robert W. 

George S., married 1st, 1880, July 24, Sarah 
E. MacKinnon, daughter Uapt. R,1nald; 
2d, 1889, Dec. 5, Anne Nickerson, Woods 
Harbor. 

JOSIAH BEAL, son Atbniel 1st, married 1st, 
Sarah Hemeon, daughter Capt .. Philip 
2 1; 2d, 1868, Oct. 18, Lois (Hemeon) 
Perry, widow William; died 1888, Sept. 
4, and had: 

1842, Josiah; killed by a rolling log, 1848, 
Nov. 19, aged 6 years. 

1843, Joanna; died young. 
1844, Enos; lost with schr. Dezette on Gannet 

Rock Ledge 1867, June 13. 
1845, Thomas; lost with schr. Dezette on 

Gannet Rock Lerlg-e 1867, June 13. 
1847, Mary, married James Jones, of Boston. 
1849, Sarah, married 1877, Feb. 13, William 

H. Nickerson; ,1ied 1888, April. 
1851, Lois; died 1897, Oct., aged 46, unmar· 

ried. 
Annie; living in the United States. 
Deborah; Jiving iu the United States. 

Child of 2d wife: ' 
1872, Jany. 21, MagJ.(ietta; died 1873, Feb. 20, 

aged 13 months. 
Mrs. Sarah Beal died 1868, May 14, aged 56, 

WILLIAM PERRY, son John 1st, m1Lrried Lois 
Hemeon, daughter Capt. :Philip 2d; died, 
and had: 

Edgar Stanton; died, aged 15 months. 
Elvira Anne; died, aged 27 years. 
Charles A., married, s. p., Annie F. Wyman, 

daughter Stephen. 
Melvern W., married 1st, 1876, Oct. 10, Mar.v 

Lettice Murphy, daughter Joseph; 2d, 
Margaret Stephens. 

Dora Lynn; unmarried. 
Lillian Lois; .died 1900, Nov. 8. 

MELVERN w. PERRY, son William, marrierl 
1st, 1876, Oct. 10, Mary Lettice Murphy, 
daughter Joseph; 2d, lVIargaretStephens, 
and had: 

Carrie Etta, married William Wakefield, of 
Woburn, Mass. 

Bertha Lee, married George Richds, of Cam
bricge, Mass. 

Grace; died, aged 6 months. 
Child of 2cl wife: 

1893, July 19, Harold W. 
Mrs. Mary L. Perry died 1896, April 17, 

aged 36 years. 
GEORGES. BROWN, 

39 Upton street, Boston, Mass. 
14th July, 1909. 




